charges and exceptional items, calculated on profit before tax, exceptional items and
IAS 39 fair value adjustments was 26.9% (32.9%).  The decrease in effective rate is
a result of a lower level of disallowable expenditure.

Going forward, we expect the effective current tax rate for 2007/08 to be in the range
of 25% to 28%.

Discontinued operations

Biffa Plc, US Laboratories and Biffa Belgium are classified as discontinued
operations.  Discontinued operations generated a profit after tax of £20.0 million
(£99.4 million).  An exceptional gain of £9.5 million on the sale of Biffa Belgium, an
exceptional charge relating to the impairment of goodwill on US Laboratories of
£31.5 million and an exceptional loss on the sale of US Laboratories of £2.4 million
were recognised.

Basic earnings per share from continuing and discontinued operations were 114.7
pence (95.9 pence).  Adjusted basic earnings per share from continuing operations
(before exceptional items, IAS 39 fair value adjustments and deferred tax) were 82.4
pence (71.4 pence).

 - 11 -

Cash flow

Continuing Discontinued

Total
31 March

2007
31 March

2006
 £m £m £m £m
Cash generated from
operations 486.5 87.5 574.0 758.9
Net capital expenditure (317.7) (33.8) (351.5) (395.9)
Net interest paid (157.8) 1.4 (156.4) (180.1)
Tax paid (29.6) (6.4) (36.0) (68.3)
Other cash flows 0.8 0.4 1.2 (0.2)
Free cash flow (17.8) 49.1 31.3 114.4
Dividends (739.5)  - (739.5) (234.3)
Acquisitions and disposals 138.0  - 138.0 1.3
Issue of shares 10.0  - 10.0 11.6
Change in net debt from
cash flows (609.3) 49.1 (560.2) (107.0)
Non cash movements   16.1 40.5
Debt demerged with Biffa
Plc   377.6 -
Change in net debt   (166.5) (66.5)
Net debt at 1 April   (2,961.1) (2,894.6)
Net debt at 31 March   (3,127.6) (2,961.1)
Net debt comprises:
Cash and cash equivalents   143.2 142.6
Borrowings – current
liabilities   (631.8) (808.2)
Borrowings – non-current
liabilities   (2,639.0) (2,295.5)
   (3,127.6) (2,961.1)

Cash generated from operations was £574.0 million (£758.9 million).  Movements in
working capital, along with the demerger of Biffa Plc on 9 October 2006, sale of Biffa
Belgium, US Laboratories and the Property business have resulted in lower group

[…]

Profit before interest and tax 395.6 17.1 (36.6) 1.2 377.3

Share of results of associates
and joint ventures - 1.6 (0.5) - 1.1

Segment result 395.6 18.7 (37.1) 1.2 378.4

Total net finance costs   (200.6)

Profit before tax   177.8

Tax   (54.2)

Profit from continuing operations   123.6

Profit from discontinued operations   99.4

Profit for the period   223.0

 - 22 -

The entire Waste Management segment has been divested and its results are included in discontinued operations in
2006/07.  The comparative figures have been restated to reflect the current year classification.  Following the disposal
of the US Laboratories business, which is also included in discontinued operations in both years, the former Water
Purification and Operating Services and Laboratories segment has been reclassified.  The UK Laboratories business,
which formerly was included in the Laboratories segment, is now included in the Water Technologies and Services
segment.  Prior year figures have been restated to reflect the new classification as follows:-

 As previously stated Restated
 Water Purification  Water

 and Operating UK Technologies
 Services  Laboratories and Services
 £m £m £m

Turnover 267.8 32.0 299.8

Profit before interest, tax and
exceptional items 12.0 5.1 17.1
Exceptional items - -  -

Profit before interest and tax 12.0 5.1 17.1

Share of results of associates
and joint ventures 1.6 - 1.6

Segment result 13.6 5.1 18.7

3 Exceptional items

Exceptional items are income or expenditure, which individually or, if of a similar type, in aggregate should, in the
opinion of the directors, be disclosed by virtue of their size or nature if the financial statements are to give a true and
fair view.

A net exceptional credit of £24.7 million arose in respect of continuing operations and an exceptional charge of £24.4
million arose in respect of discontinued operations.

The exceptional credit in continuing operations comprised:
• A charge of £14.9 million in Water and Sewerage arising from a programme to restructure and realign the